WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1971

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 93

(By Mr. DILLON)

PASSED MARCH 4, 1971

In Effect NINETA DAYS FROM Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JUHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-15-71



Senate Bill No. 93

(By Mr. Dillon)

[Passed March 4, 1971; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the expenditure of surplus funds by the Summers county court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

§1. Special centennial fund created.

- 1 In addition to any and all authority and power hereto-
- 2 fore granted to the county court of Summers county with
- 3 respect to the expenditure of unexpended sums and sur-
- 4 pluses, such county court is hereby authorized and em-
- 5 powered to use fifteen hundred dollars of unexpended
- 6 sums and surpluses, presently or hereafter existing, in
- 7 the general fund or in any special fund of said county,

- 8 for the purpose of paying for the expenses of the Sum-
- 9 mers county centennial celebration.

-
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the <u>foregoing</u> bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lusue h Beau
Chairman Senate Committee
Phyllis Heutedige
Chairman House Committee ()
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect 90 days from passage.
Stower Nugee
Clerk of the Senate
(ABlankenslup)
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Thorbourt
President of the Senate
Son F. Boiansey
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 13th
day of March, 1971.
Miha Shane J.
Governor
2

PRESENTED TO THE

Date 3/9/11

Time 1.45pm.

RECEIVED

MAR 15 10 03 AM '71

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA